

No. 14-2585

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ERIC O'KEEFE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FRANCIS D. SCHMITZ, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

v.

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, et al.,  
*Intervenors-Appellants,*

v.

UNNAMED INTERVENOR 1, et al.,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Honorable Rudolph T. Randa  
Case No. 2:14-cv-00139

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,  
WISCONSIN BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL, AND  
WISCONSIN NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION**

---

Katie Townsend  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, Virginia 22209  
Telephone: (703) 807-2103  
Facsimile: (703) 807-2109  
ktownsend@rcfp.org

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
Sarah Staveley Matthews  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
smatthews@gibsondunn.com

Michelle S. Stratton  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, Texas 77001  
Telephone: (713) 229-1234  
Facsimile: (713) 229-1522  
michelle.stratton@bakerbotts.com .

Thomas H. Dupree, Jr  
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, American Society of News Editors, Wisconsin Broadcasters Association, Wisconsin Freedom of Information Council, and Wisconsin Newspaper Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. ANY CLAIM THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF ACCESS DOES NOT APPLY HERE IS BASELESS .....	2
II. THESE JUDICIAL RECORDS ARE NOT ANALOGOUS TO GRAND JURY MATERIALS.....	7
III. APPELLEES HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE SUFFICIENT NEED TO MAINTAIN SECURITY IN <i>THIS</i> CASE .....	11
A. Schmitz’s Claim That The “Integrity” Of The Investigation Warrants Sealing Is Vague And Unsupported.....	11
B. Unnamed Intervenors’ Purported Privacy And Reputational Interests Do Not Override The Compelling Need For Public Access.....	14
C. No Associational Privilege Applies Here, And It Would Not Trump The Public’s Right Of Access In Any Event .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Baxter Int’l v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 11, 14
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 13-1626, 2014 WL 4092255 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869, 872 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 228 (2010).....	19
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Ft. Wayne Journal-Gazette v. Baker</i> , 788 F. Supp. 379 (N.D. Ind. 1992) .....	7
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	1
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	10
<i>Goesel v. Boley Int’l (H.K.) Ltd.</i> , 738 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Gotham Holdings, LP v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 18
<i>Grove Fresh Distrib., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re John Doe Proceeding</i> , 260 Wis.2d 653 (2003) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>In re Wis. Family Counseling Serv., Inc. v. State</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 670 (Ct. App. 1980).....	10
<i>Jaufre v. Taylor</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. La. 2005).....	6
<i>Mueller v. Raemisch</i> , 740 F.3d 1128, 1136 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 8 (1986).....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 510 (1984).....	1, 11
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Grubisic</i> , 619 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Thorson</i> , 202 Wis. 31 (1930) .....	9
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352 (1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 331 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	8
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 564 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 13
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	6

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 968.26.....	8, 9
Wis. Stat. §§ 968.40-53.....	9

**Other Authorities**

Adam Nagourney & Michael Barbaro, <i>Emails Show Bigger Fund-Raising Role for Wisconsin Leader</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 2014 .....	17
Brendan Fischer, <i>After Railing Against John Doe Secrecy, WI Club for Growth Fights to Keep Docs Secret</i> , Ctr. for Media & Democracy, PR Watch, May 19, 2014.....	19
Patrick Marley, et al., <i>Walker Wanted Funds Funneled to Wisconsin Club for Growth</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Aug. 22, 2014.....	17
Patrick Marley, <i>John Doe Prosecutors Fire Back at Club for Growth in Court</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, May 16, 2014 .....	18
Todd Richmond & M.L. Johnson, <i>Documents Allege Scott Walker Pressured Groups to Donate to Campaign</i> , A.P., Aug. 22, 2014.....	17
Wash. Post, <i>Emails Show Walker Recall Election Campaign Push</i> , Aug. 22, 2014 .....	17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P 6(e).....	8, 9
